Q&A From Friday, October 17, 2025 Video Lottery Terminal Grant Training

Question 1.
We are currently within the 3-mile zone, but we are looking for a site to increase our capacity. No matter the location, we will still continue to serve the local community. We are likely to seek grant funding to equip the new facility. How will the grant timeline be affected if it takes us longer to identify, purchase/lease, and move into the new place? 

Answer 1. 
Funding for capital expenses would be on a case-by-case basis and would depend on services rendered, as well as the percentage of area residents served. Please reach out to Tracey Mullery, Grant Manager at ACDS, tmullery@acdsinc.org, to discuss specifics. 

Funding for programing or projects that serve residents within the 3-mile radius would be eligible for funding, even if the organization is outside of the geographic are of restriction. Organizations are asked to keep data on numbers served in the geographic area of restriction, and can only bill for funds used to serve that population. 


Question 2.
Reports - Is it H1, H2, and Final, or just H1 and Final (which includes H2)? Thank you!

Answer 2. 
Reports are biannual, the first report opens on January 1 requesting information on the first half of the grant period. The second and final report opens on July 1 and requests numbers on the second half of the grant period and cumulative narrative information for the whole grant period, July 1 – June 30. 


Question 3.
We have been in touch with MD Live Casino about this application; do they provide an invite to the application process or does ACDS?

Answer 3. 
Arundel Community Development Services (ACDS) administers the grant application process. Application review is facilitated by ACDS and funding recommendations are made by the Local Development Council (LDC), which is submitted to the County Executive. Upon approval by the County Executive, the recommendations will go to the County Council for approval in the County’s budget process. If you have any questions, please reach out to ACDS staff.









Question 4. 
The website mentions both the LDC grant and the grant by invitation. Could you please share how one becomes eligible or receives an invitation to apply for the grant?

Answer 4.
Please reach out to Tracey Mullery with a brief proposal and request amount that can be shared with the LDC Chair, as well as the County Executive’s Office when appropriate, for invitation to the review process. If your request is less than $40,000 you can apply for Community Grant funds, but cannot receive funds for more than three fiscal years in a row. 


Question 5. 
If we have received funds from ACDS for our project will it be ineligible for these funds?

Answer 5.
No, you may apply to ACDS for more than one funding opportunity. 


Question 6.
Would you like photos separately or in a cumulative document?

Answer 6.
Both if possible. Solo photos are great, but if you have created a collage we are happy to see your work and share it with the LDC.  





